TO:  The State House Press
FROM: James J. Fruscione
  Assistant Director, New Jersey Division of Revenue
DATE:  June 2, 2003
SUBJECT: Proposed Rule Readoption/Recodification
PROPOSED RULE READOPTION/RECODIFICATION
FOR COMMERCIAL RECORDING SERVICES
Please be advised that the New Jersey Department of the Treasury will propose the readoption
and recodificaction of N.J.A.C. 15:2 as N.J.A.C. 17:35.  This chapter encompasses rules that
support key commercial filing and information access service programs, including New Jersey's
expedited commercial recording, document preclearance, and facsimile filing services, along with
the State's trade/service mark program.  The chapter also sets forth criteria for determining the
availability of business entity names for use in the commercial sector.
The rules involved directly support the timely and consistent delivery of commercial filing and
information access services, which are vital elements of the State's commercial recording
program.
To reflect prior organizational changes associated with the commercial recording program, the
rules have been recodified from Title 15:2 to 17:35.  Amendments that designate the current filing
officer and filing office -- State Treasurer and Division of Revenue, Business Support Services
Bureau are included as well.  Also, to bring the rules up to date, the proposed readoption includes
various administrative amendments, which are described in detail in the proposal.
The proposed new rules will be published in the June 2, 2003 edition of the New Jersey Register.
The comment period will run from June 2, 2003 through August 1, 2003.
Comments may be sent to:
James J. Fruscione
Assistant Director, New Jersey Division of Revenue
PO Box 308
225 West State Street
Trenton, New Jersey  08625
ATTN: COMMERCIAL RECORDING RULE PROPOSAL
Requests for copies of the rule proposal may be sent to Mr. Fruscione at the address above.
Interested parties may also download the rule proposal from the Department of Treasury's web
site -- www.state.nj.us/treasury.  Copies from both sources will be available as of June 2, 2003.
TREASURY - GENERAL
DIVISION OF REVENUE
Commercial Recording
Expedited, Document Preclearance and Facsimile Filing Services, Trade/Service Mark
Program; and Name Availability Criteria
Proposed Readoption and Recodification  with Amendments: N.J.A.C. 15:2 as 17:35
Authorized By: John E. McCormac, CPA, State Treasurer
Authority: N.J.S.A.52:16A-11, 14A:1-1 et seq., 14A:1-10, 56:1.1 et seq.; and 56:3-1 et
seq.
Calendar Reference:  See Summary below for explanation of exception to calendar
requirement.
Proposal Number: PRN 2003-206
Submit comments by August 1, 2003 to:
James J. Fruscione
Assistant Director, New Jersey Division of Revenue
PO Box 308
225 West State Street
Trenton, New Jersey  08625-0308
ATTN: Commercial Recording Rule Proposal
Fax: 609-984-6832
The agency proposal follows: